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Application pursuant to CPLR Article 78 by petitioner to reverse the

decision of respondent Board of Trustees of the Incorporated Village of Malverne
(the "Iloard") denying her application for a special exception is determined as

follows.

BACKGROUND
Petitioner colnmenced this proceeding to set aside/annul thc dcterminzLtion

of respor.rdent Board, dated October 30, 2013, which, after thlee public healings

on the matter, denied petitioner's application for a special exception to legalize,

and permit the continued use and maintenance of, a rear exterior staircase and

second storv 104 square foot wooden deck at 105 Wolf Avenue, Malverne, New

York. The premises, a two story Cape Cod style dwelling, is located in a
I{esidence B district. Petitioner lesides on the second floor of the premises with
her husband. Pctitior.rer's adult son rcsides on the first floor.



By separate decision dated Noverrb er I, 2013, respondent Board approved

peritioner's application for a special use permit to maintain a second kitchen on

ihe second floor of the premises pending final plurnbing and electrical approvals,

and granted mother'/daughtcr status to the premises.

In seeking to reverse the challenged decision, petitioner maintains that she

l.ras owned and resided at the premises since 1969. In 1981, when the second story

deck with exterior stairs was originally constructed, a special exception permit was

not required. In 2010, the deck, which had been removed in2007 because ofits

deter.iorating conclition, was rebuilt with an attached exterior staircase leading

front the ground level to a separate entlance on the second floor. Both the kitoherr

and the dcck/staircase were constructed without a bLrilding pennit'

Petitioner has provided the affidavit of her sonr (Exhibit "K": Petition) l

attesting that he pays monthly rent in the amount of $1772.00 and "without [his]

o*n q*rt..r, [he] would not reside at the premises and . . . would not make tl.re

rental payments" as described above thereby discontinuing the much needed

financial suppofi he provides to petitioner.

In opposition to petitioner's application, respondent Board argues that

petitioner''s alleged hnancial hardship and inconvenience afe not adecluatc grounds

on which to annul respondent Board's decision denying petitioner's request 1'or

special exception permit to maintain the second story deck with attached exterior

staircase.
ANALYSIS

In a proceeding pufsuant to GPLR Article 78 to review a decision ofa
zoning board ofappeals, a zoning board's interpretation of its zoning ordinance ir;

cntitlcd to great defercnce. Judicial review is generally lirnited to ascertaining

whetl-rcr tl-re complaincd of action was illegal, arbitrary and capricious or an :rbuse'

of discretion. The inquiry is whether the detern.rination under review is rationally

based. under this standard, a deterrnination should not be disturbed r,rnless the

r.ecord shows that the agency's action was arbitrary, unreasonable, irrational or

indicative of bad faith (Matter of Green 2009, Inc. v lT/eiss,l l4 AD3d 788, 789

[2d Dept 2014] and cases cited therein)'

Ipetitiolcr's so1 lailecl to testily at arry of the three public hearings held in this tnatter

although the respondent Board indicated an interest in hearing his testimony'



Unlike a use variance, a special exception or special permit allows the

property owner to put his property to a use expressly permitted by the ordinance,

subject only to conditions attached to its use to minimize thc irnpact on the

surrounding arca(Matter of Capriolav Wright,73 AD3d 1043, 1045 [2d Dept

20 101).

In approving a special permit, a municipality determines only that the

application oomplies with the municipality's standards and conditions contained in

tl.re zoning orclinance (.Chambers v Old Stone Hill Rd Assocs', 1 NY3d 424' 432

[20041). 'l'he inclusion of the permitted use in the ordinance is tantamount to a

legislative frnding that the permitted use is in harmony with the general zoning

plan and will not adversely affect the neighborhood (Matter of G&P Investing Co

v Foley,6l AD3d 684lzd Dept 20091).

Tl.re burden of proof on an owner seelcing a special exception is lighter than

tl.rat on an owner seeking a variance (Matter of Kabro Assoc., LLC v Town of Islip
Zoning lld. of Appeals, 95 AD3d I I 18, 1 120 lZd Dept 20121). An owner seel<ing

a special exception perrnit is required only to show compliance with any

lcgislatively imposed conditions pertaining to the otherwise permitted use (Mtttter

of White Castle Sys., Inc. v Board of Zoning Appeals of Town oJ Hempstead,93

AD3d 73 1, 732 lzd Dept 20121). Entitlement to a special exception is not a tnatter

of right. Cornpliance with the standards of the zoning ordinance must be shown

before a special exception permit may be granted (Matter of Franklin Donut Sys.

LLC v WrighL 63 AD3d 927,929 [2d Dept 20091). Failure to comply with any

condition upon a spcoial exception, however, is sufficient gror-rnd fol dcr.rial o1'the'

exception (Matter oJ'Dries v Town lld. o/ Town of l?iverhead,305 AD2d 596 l2d
Dept 20031, lv to appeal denied 100 NY2d 515 [2003]).

Here, the respondent Board's decision to deny petitioner's application to
maintain and legalize a 104 square foot second story wood deck, with attacl.red

exterior staircase attached to the premises was seemingly appropriate, while at the

same time granting petitioner's application to rnaintain a second kitchen at the

prernises, *ur n"ithlr arbitrary, capricious or without a rational basis in the recorcl

and may have been in accord with its understanding of existing local law and

precedence.

The grant or denial ofan application for a special use perrnit is
left to the untrammeled, but of course, not capricious discretion of the zoning

board with which the couds may interfere only when it is clear that lefusal is

based solely upon grounds, which as a matter of law, may not control the



discretion of the Board (Cuncmings v Town Bd. of N. Castle,62 NY2d 883, 855

[1984] fcitation and quotation marks omitted]).

Section 49-60(4Xb) of the Code of the Village of Malverne does not

authorize respondent Board to approve a special exception for construction ol'a

second story deck with an exterior staircase to street level. Rather, the applicable

Code provision ($ a9-60[a][b]) reads as follows:
"No decks shall be construoted with the walking surfbce of
the deck at a level higher than grade ofthe first floor ofthe
dwelling to which it is an accessory, except in the case of a

"high-ranch type house," in which case the deck shall not be

constructed at a level higher than the lowest floor of the

lesidence in question. Any application for a permit to

construct a deck at a level above those set forth in the

previous sentence shall bc subject to approval as a Special

Exception by the Board ofTrustees, upon proper application
to the Board."

The code provision argues in favor of the villages' position that without

further consideration would end the petitioner's appeal. However the Courl flnds

that the real issue is whether a special exception or special permit may be attached

includecl, or more aptly encompassing a special use permit granted by the Village.

Neither petitioner, villagc nor respondent, homeowner, has subrnitted authority

precisely on point. l'he Court l-rnds that the grant of a special usc pertnit on

November 30, 2013 legitimizes the buildings' use as a mother/daughter fprobably
father/son as weli] use from that of a single family dwelling unless prohibited by

the grant ofthe special use permit. Although the special exception requires

Village Board action, the criteria for denial is circumscribed and the exccption is

less difficult for the homeowner to attain. Thus the next question to be asked is,

cloes the grant of a special use permit allow for consideration of a special

exception in the context of a new usc permitted by the glanting of a spccial use

permit? -I'his Court finds, as a seeming first inpression, that the answer is ycs.

The newly perffritted use has the Villages' seal of approval. Access to the area ol'

a home for such use need not be a labryrinth for the "son" or encroachment into

the privacy of the parents and son. The Village, has granted thirleen prior

mother/daughter special use permits in the last twenty years and can clearly

irnpose appropriate conditions on this entrance/exit to a newly minted Special use,

permit. ln thc absence of any authority specifically on point, this Court believes

that the law, in keeping pace with financial and cultural changes and necessities,

has an obligation to exatnine this issue with a conternporaly pcrspective



The application pursuant to CPLR Article 78 by petitioner to rcverse the

decision of respondent Board olTrustees of the Incorporated Village of Malvernc
is granted and the matter will be considered by the Board of Trustees in the

context of this Short Fonr.r Order.

This constitutes the Order of the Court.

Dated: July 1.2014
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